

YT-80881 / YT-80882 / YT-80883 / YT-80884 / YT-80885 / YT-80886 / YT-80887 / YT-80888 / PVC-01

PL

Tręść instrukcji wg normy EN ISO 20345:2011 / Rozporządzenia (EU) 2016/425

Producent: Gaomi Longfei Shoes Co., Ltd., One kilometer North of Crossroad of Phoenix Street and West Outer Ring Road, Gaomi City, Shandong, Chiny.

Importer: TOYA SA, ul. Soltysowicka 13-15, 51-168 Wrocław, Polska.

Jednostka нотyfikowania: SGS Fimko Oy Ltd. (0598), Takomote 8, FI-00380, Helsinki, Finlandia.

Objaśnienie oznaczeń: LONGFEI SHOES – znak firmowy producenta, YATO – znak firmowy importera; YT-80XXX - numer katalogowy importera, PVC-01 - numer katalogowy producenta; 39 - 46 - rozmiar buta; 20XX.XX - rok i miesiąc produkcji buta; S5 - kategoria obuwia bezpiecznego wg normy dotyczącej obuwia bezpiecznego EN ISO 20345:2011; SRA - odporność na poślizg na podłożu z płytki ceramicznej pokrytym SLS

Charakterystyka wyrobu: Obuwie bezpieczne należy do kategorii II środków ochrony indywidualnej i jest przeznaczane do ochrony stop użytkownika. Cholewka oraz podszewa butów została wykonana z PVC (Klasa II). Cholewka sięga pod kolano (model D). Buty posiadają stalowe wzmacnienia nosków oraz podszewy. Podnoski (wzmocnienie nosków) w butach wytwarzają uderzenie z energią 200 J oraz ściskanie z siłą 15 kN. Wzmocnienie w podszewie wytwarzye przebieg z siłą nie większą niż 1100 N. Podszewa butów jest urzeźbiona oraz odporna na działanie oleju napędowego, oraz posiada właściwości antypoślizgowe. Buty posiadają kategorię S5 co oznacza, że posiadają zamknięty obszar piętły, właściwości elektrostatyczne oraz absorpcję energii w obszarze pięty, są odporne na olej napędowy oraz na przebicie. W celu dokładniejszego zapoznania się z wymogami jakie są stawianie obuwiiu kategorii S5 należy zapoznać się z lekturą przedmiotowej normy.

Informacje dotyczące obuwia antyelektrostatycznego: Zaleca się, aby obuwie antyelektrostatyczne było stosowane wtedy, gdy zachodzi konieczność zmniejszenia możliwości nalađowania elektrostatycznego, poprzez odprowadzenie ładunków elektrodynamicznych tak, aby wykluczyć niebezpieczeństwo zapłonu od iskry, np. palnych substancji i par, oraz gdy nie jest całkowicie wykluczone ryzyko porażenia elektrodynamicznego spowodowanego przez urządzenia elektryczne lub elementy znajdujące się pod napięciem. Zaleca się jednak zwrócenie uwagi na to, że obuwie antyelektrostatyczne nie może zapewnić wystarczającej ochrony przed porażeniem elektrycznym, gdyż wprowadza jedynie pewną rezystancję elektryczną między stopą, a podłożem. Jeżeli niebezpieczeństwo porażenia elektrycznego nie zostało całkowicie wyeliminowane, niezbędne są dalsze środki w celu uniknięcia ryzyka. Zaleca się, aby takie środki oraz wymienione niżej badania były częścią programu zapobiegania wypadkom na stanowisku pracy. Zaleca się, aby zgodnie z doświadczeniami rezystancja elektryczna wyrobu zapewniająca pożądaną efekt antyelektrostatyczny w okresie użytkowania była niższa niż 1 000 MΩ. Dla nowego wyrobu dolną granicę rezystancji elektrycznej określono na poziomie 100 kΩ, aby zapewnić ograniczoną ochronę przed niebezpiecznym porażeniem elektrycznym lub przed zapłonem w sytuacji uszkodzenia urządzenia elektrycznego pracującego przy napięciu do 250 V. Jednak użytkownicy powinni być świadomi tego, że w określonych warunkach obuwie może nie stanowić dostatecznej ochrony i dla ochrony użytkownika powinny być zawsze podjęte dodatkowe środki ostrożności. Rezystancja elektryczna tego typu obuwia może ulec znacznym zmianom w wyniku zginania, zanieczyszczenia lub pod wpływem wilgoci. Obuwie to nie będzie spełniało swojej założonej funkcji podczas użytkowania w warunkach mokrych. Jest więc niezbędne dążenie do tego, aby obuwie spełniało swoją założoną funkcję odprowadzania ładunków i zapewniało ochronę przez cały czas eksploatacji. Zaleca się użytkownikom ustalenie wewnętrzzakładowych badań rezystancji elektrycznej i prowadzenie ich w regularnych i częstych odstępach czasu. Obuwie klasyfikacji I może absorbować wilgocę, jestli jest noszone przez długi czas, a w wilgotnych i mokrych warunkach może stać się obuwiem przewodzącym. Jeśli obuwie jest użytkowane w warunkach, w których materiał podszewowy ulega zanieczyszczeniu, zaleca się, aby użytkownik zawsze sprawdzał właściwości elektryczne obuwia przed wejściem w obszar niebezpieczny. Zaleca się, aby w miejscach, gdzie używane jest obuwie antyelektrostatyczne, rezystancja podłoża nie była w stanie zniwelować ochrony zapewniajanej przez obuwie. Zaleca się, aby w czasie użytkowania obuwia żadne elementy izolujące, z wyjątkiem dziwniarskich wyrobów poręczoszczynkich, nie były umieszczane pomiędzy podpodszewą obuwia i stopą użytkownika. Jeśli jakakolwiek wkładka jest umieszczana pomiędzy podpodszewą i stopą, zaleca się sprawdzenie właściwości elektrycznych układu obuwia/wkładka.

Instrukcje użytkownika: Buty należy złożyć na stopie i ilydzi. Buty nie oferują możliwości regulacji lub sznurowania. Należy dobrać rozmiar butów tak, aby nie zwuwały się ze stopa. Stopa w bucie nie może mieć zbyt dużej swobody, ale obuwie nie może też uściśkać stopy lub ilydki. Nie stosować środków pozwalających na szybsze dopasowanie buta do kształtu stopy. Takie środki mogą zmienić właściwości obuwia i spowodować, zmniejszenie stopnia ochrony. Zużyte buty należy przekazać do punktu przetwarzania surowców wtórnych.

Konserwacja wyrobu: Obuwie należy czyścić za pomocą środków przeznaczonych do konserwacji tworzyw sztucznych. Obuwie czyścić tylko od zewnętrznej strony. Po wyczyszczeniu dokładnie osuszyć za pomocą miękkiej szmatki. Obuwie czyścić po każdym użyciu.

Przechowywanie i transport wyrobu: Buty przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej w suchym i przewietrzanym miejscu. Nie wystawiać butów na ekspozycję z strony źródeł światła i ciepła. Nie zgniatć, nie deformować obuwia w trakcie przechowywania i transportu. Obuwie transportować w workach lub opakowaniach kartonowych.

Oakes trwałości: Buty nie mają określonej dłu trwałości, przed każdym użyciem należy sprawdzać stan obuwia pod kątem uszkodzeń lub zuzycia. Wszelkie uszkodzenia w postaci przećnięć, pęknięć, przetarć itp. dyskwalifikują obuwie z dalszego używania. W przypadku przecięcia cholewki lub podszewy należy obuwie wymienić na nowe. Takie uszkodzenia nie mogą być naprawione.

Deklaracja zgodności: dostępna w karcie produktu na stronie toya24.pl.

GB

Contents of the manual according to EN ISO 20345: 2011 / Regulation (EU) 2016/425

Manufacturer: Gaomi Longfei Shoes Co., Ltd., One kilometer North of Crossroad of Phoenix Street and West Outer Ring Road, Gaomi City, Shandong, China.

Importer: TOYA SA, ul. Soltysowicka 13-15, 51-168 Wrocław, Poland.

Notified body: SGS Fimko Oy Ltd. (0598), Takomote 8, FI-00380, Helsinki, Finland.

Explanation of markings: LONGFEI SHOES - manufacturer's trademark, YATO - importer's trademark; YT-80XXX - importer's catalog number, PVC-01 - manufacturer's catalog number; 39 - 46 - shoe size; 20XX.XX - year and month of shoe production; S5 - safety footwear category according to the EN ISO 20345: 2011 standard for safety footwear; SRA - slip resistance on a ceramic tile covered with SLS.

Product characteristics: Safety footwear belongs to category II personal protective equipment and is intended to protect user's feet. The upper and sole of the shoes is made of PVC (Class II). The upper reaches under the knee (model D). The shoes have steel toe caps and soles. Toe-cap (reinforcement of the toes) in the shoes withstand impact with 200 J energy and compression with a force of 15 kN. Reinforcement in the sole withstands a puncture with a force of no more than 1100 N. The sole of the shoes is carved and resistant to diesel, and has anti-slip properties. Shoes have category S5 which means that they have a closed heel area, electrostatic properties and energy absorption in the heel area, are resistant to diesel and puncture. In order to learn more about the requirements for placing footwear in category S5, read the relevant standard.

Information on antistatic footwear: It is recommended that antistatic footwear is used when it is necessary to reduce the possibility of electrostatic charge by discharging static electricity so as to exclude the risk of ignition from sparks, e.g. flammable substances and vapors, and when the risk is not completely excluded electric shock caused by electrical devices or live parts. However, it is recommended to pay attention to the fact that antistatic footwear cannot provide sufficient protection against electric shock, as it only introduces some electrical resistance between the foot and the ground. If the danger of electric shock has not been completely eliminated, further measures are necessary to avoid the risk. It is recommended that such measures and the studies listed below are part of the workplace accident prevention program. It is recommended that, according to experience, the electrical resistance of the product ensuring the desired anti-electrostatic effect during the period of use is lower than 1,000 MΩ. For the new product, the lower limit of electrical resistance is set at 100 kΩ to provide limited protection against dangerous electric shock or ignition in the event of damage to an electrical device operating at a voltage of up to 250 V. However, users should be aware that under certain conditions footwear may not provide sufficient protection and additional precautions should always be taken to protect the user. The electrical resistance of this type of footwear can change significantly as a result of bending, contamination or moisture. This footwear will not fulfill its intended function when used in wet conditions. It is therefore necessary to strive for footwear to fulfill its assumed function of discharging loads and providing protection throughout its life. Users are advised to set up in-house electrical resistance tests and conduct them at regular and frequent intervals. Class I footwear can absorb moisture if it is worn for a long time, and in moist and wet conditions it can become conductive footwear. If footwear is used in conditions where planar material is contaminated, it is recommended that the user always check the electrical properties of footwear before entering a hazardous area. It is recommended that in places where anti-electrostatic footwear is used, the ground resistance should not be able to offset the protection provided by the footwear. It is recommended that during use of the footwear no insulating elements, except for knitted hosiery, are placed between the footwear sole and the user's foot. If any insole is placed between the insole and foot, it is recommended to check the electrical properties of the footwear / insole system. Instructions for use: Shoes should be put on the feet and calves. Shoes do not offer adjustment or lacing. You should choose the size of shoes so that they do not slide off your feet. The foot in the shoe must not have too much freedom, but the footwear must not compress the foot or calf. Do not use measures that allow the shoe to adjust to your foot shape faster. Such measures can change the properties of footwear and cause a reduction in the degree of protection. Used shoes should be taken to a recycling center.

Product maintenance: Footwear should be cleaned with plastic care products. Clean shoes only from the outside. After cleaning, dry thoroughly with a soft cloth. Clean shoes after each use.

Storage and transport of the product: Store shoes at room temperature in a dry and well-ventilated place. Do not expose shoes to light or heat sources. Do not crush or deform footwear during storage and transportation. Transport footwear in bags or cardboard packaging.

Shelf life: Shoes do not have a specific shelf life, before each use the condition of footwear should be checked for damage or wear. Any damage in the form of cuts, cracks, chafing etc. disqualifies footwear from further use. If the upper or sole is cut, the footwear should be replaced. Such damage cannot be repaired.

Declaration of Conformity: available in the product card at toya24.pl.

DE

Inhalt des Handbuchs gemäß EN ISO 20345: 2011 / Verordnung (EU) 2016/425

Hersteller: Gaomi Longfei Shoes Co., Ltd., einen Kilometer nördlich der Kreuzung der Phoenix Street und der West Outer Ring Road, Gaomi City, Shandong, China.

Importeur: TOYA SA, ul. Soltysowicka 13-15, 51-168 Wrocław, Polen.

Benannter Stelle: SGS Fimko Oy Ltd. (0598), Takomote 8, FI-00380, Helsinki, Finland.

Erläuterung der Kennzeichnungen: LONGFEI SHOES - Herstellermarke, YATO - Marke des Importeurs; YT-80XXX - Katalognummer des Importeurs, PVC-01 - Katalognummer des Herstellers; 39 - 46 - Schuhgröße; 20XX.XX - Jahr und Monat der Schuhproduktion; S5 - Sicherheits Schuhkategorie gemäß der Norm EN ISO 20345: 2011 für Sicherheitsschuhe; SRA - Rutschfestigkeit auf einer mit SLS bedeckten Keramikfliese

Produkteigenschaften: Sicherheitsschuhe gehören zur persönlichen Schutzausrüstung der Kategorie II und sollen die Füße des Benutzers schützen. Das Obermaterial und die Sohle der Schuhe bestehen aus PVC (Klasse II). Der Oberlauf reicht unter das Knie (Modell D). Die Schuhe haben Zehenkappen und Sohlen aus Stahl. Die Zehenkappe (Verstärkung der Zehen) in den Schuhen hält einem Aufprall mit 200 J Energie und einer Kompression mit einer Kraft von 15 kN stand. Die Verstärkung in der Sohle hält einem Refenschenstoß mit einer Kraft von nicht mehr als 1100 N stand. Die Sohle der Schuhe ist geschlittelt und dieselbeständig und hat rutschfeste Eigenschaften. Schuhe haben die Kategorie S5, was bedeutet, dass sie einen geschlossenen Fersenbereich, elektrostatisc he Eigenschaften und Energieabsorption im Fersenbereich haben, gegen Diesel und Pannen beständig sind. Lesen Sie die entsprechende Norm, um mehr über die Anforderungen für die Platzierung von Schuhen der Kategorie S5 zu erfahren.

Informationen zu antistatischen Schuhen: Es wird empfohlen, antistatische Schuhe zu verwenden, wenn die Möglichkeit einer elektrostatisc hen Aufladung durch Ablassen statischer Elektrizität verringert werden muss, um das Risiko einer Entzündung durch Funken, z. B. brennbare Substanzen und Dämpfe, auszuschließen, und wenn das Risiko nicht vollständig ausgeschlossen ist Stromschlag durch elektrische Geräte oder unter Spannung stehende Teile. Es wird jedoch empfohlen, darauf zu achten, dass antistatische Schuhe kein ausreichenden Schutz gegen elektrischen Schlag bieten kann, da es nur einen gewissen elektrischen Widerstand zwischen Fuß und Boden einführt. Wenn die Gefahr eines Stromschlags nicht vollständig beseitigt wurde, sind weitere Maßnahmen erforderlich, um das Risiko zu vermeiden. Es wird empfohlen, dass solche Maßnahmen und die nachstehend aufgeführten Studien Teil des Programms zur Verhütung von Arbeitsunfällen sind. Erfahrungsgemäß wird empfohlen, dass der elektrische Widerstand des Produkts, der die gewünschte antielektrostatisc he Wirkung während der Nutzungsdauer gewährleistet, unter 1.000 MΩ liegt. Für das neue Produkt ist die untere Grenze des elektrischen Widerstands auf 100 kΩ eingestellt, um einen begrenzten Schutz gegen gefährlichen Stromschlag oder Zündung bei Beschädigung eines elektrischen Geräts zu bieten, das mit einer Spannung von bis zu 250 V betrieben wird. Benutzer sollten sich jedoch bewusst sein, dass Schuhe unter bestimmten Umständen möglicherweise nicht bieten ausreichenden Schutz und es sollten immer zusätzliche Vorsichtsmaßnahmen getroffen werden, um den Benutzer zu schützen. Der elektrische Widerstand dieser Art von Schuhen kann sich aufgrund von Biegung, Verunreinigung oder Feuchtigkeit erheblich ändern. Dieses Schuhwerk erfüllt bei Nässe nicht die vorgesehene Funktion. Es ist daher notwendig, nach Schuhen zu streben, um die angenommene Funktion der Entladung von Lasten und des Schutzes während ihrer gesamten Lebensdauer zu erfüllen. Benutzern wird empfohlen, interne elektrische Widerstandstests durchzuführen und diese in regelmäßigen und regelmäßigen Abständen durchzuführen. Schuhe der Klasse I können Feuchtigkeit aufnehmen, wenn sie längere Zeit getragen werden, und unter feuchten und nassen Bedingungen können sie zu leitfähigen Schuhen werden. Wenn Schuhe unter Bedingungen verwendet werden, in denen Planar material kontaminiert ist, wird empfohlen, dass der Benutzer immer die elektrisc hen Eigenschaften von Schuhen überprüft, bevor er einen explosionsgefährdeten Bereich betritt. Es wird empfohlen, dass an Orten, an denen anti-elektrostatisc hes Schuhwerk verwendet wird, der Bodenwiderstand den durch das Schuhwerk gebotenen Schutz nicht ausgleichen kann. Es wird empfohlen, während des Gebrauchs des Schuhwerks keine Isolierelemente außer Strickstrümpfen zwischen der Schuhsohle und dem Fuß des Benutzers anzubringen. Wenn sich eine Einlegesohle zwischen Einlegesohle und Fuß befindet, wird empfohlen, die elektrisc hen Eigenschaften des Schuh- / Einlegesohlsystems zu überprüfen.

Gebrauchsanweisung: Schuhe sollten an den Füßen und Waden angelegt werden. Schuhe bieten keine Anpassung oder Schnürung. Sie sollten die Größe der Schuhe so wählen, dass sie nicht von Ihren Füßen rutschen. Der Fuß im Schuh darf nicht zu viel Freiheit haben, aber das Schuhwerk darf weder den Fuß noch die Wade zusammenrücken. Verwenden Sie keine Mittel, mit denen sich der Schuh schneller an Ihre Fußform anpassen kann. Solche Maßnahmen können die Eigenschaften von Schuhen verändern und den Schutzgrad verringern. Gebrauchte Schuhe sollten zu einem Recyclingcenter gebracht werden.

Produktwartung: Schuhe sollten mit Kunststoffpflegeprodukten gereinigt werden. Schuhe nur von außen reinigen. Nach der Reinigung gründlich mit einem weichen Tuch trocknen. Reinigen Sie die Schuhe nach jedem Gebrauch. Lagerung und Transport des Produkts: Schuhe bei Raumtemperatur an einem trockenen und gut belüfteten Ort lagern. Setzen Sie Schuhe keinen Licht- oder Wärmequellen aus. Schuhe während Lagerung und Transport nicht quetschen oder verformen. Transportieren Sie Schuhe in Taschen oder Kartonverpackungen.

Haltbarkeit: Schuhe haben keine bestimmte Haltbarkeit. Vor jedem Gebrauch sollte der Zustand der Schuhe auf Beschädigungen oder Verschleiß überprüft werden. Jegliche Beschädigung in Form von Schnitten, Rissen, Scheuern usw. schließt die weitere Verwendung von Schuhen aus. Wenn das Obermaterial oder die Sohle geschnitten ist, sollte das Schuhwerk ersetzt werden. Ein solcher Schaden kann nicht repariert werden.

Konformitätserklärung: verfügbar auf der Produktkarte unter toya24.pl.

UA

Зміст посібника відповідно до EN ISO 20345: 2011 / Регламенту (ЄС) 2016/425

Виробник: Gaomi Longfei Shoes Co., Ltd, один кілометр на північ від перехрестя вулиці Фенікс та Західної зовнішньої кільцевої дороги, Гаомі-Сіті, Шаньдун, Китай.

Імпортер: TOYA SA, ul. Soltysowicka 13-15, 51-168 Wrocław, Polska.

Повідомлений орган: SGS Fimko Oy Ltd. (0598), Takomote 8, FI-00380, Гельсінкі, Фінляндія.

Пояснення маркування: LONGFEI Вузута - торгова марка виробника, YATO - торгова марка імпортера; YT-80XXX - номер каталогу імпортера, PVC-01 - номер каталогу виробника; 39 - 46 - розмір взуття; 20XX.XX - рік та місяць виробництва взуття; S5 - категорія захисного взуття згідно стандарту EN ISO 20345: 2011 для безпечного взуття; SRA - опір ковзання на керамічній плитці, покритій SLS

Характеристики виробу: Взуття захисне, належить до засобів індивідуального захисту II категорії і призначене для захисту ніг користувача. Верхня та підшова взуття виконана з ПВХ (клас II). Верхня течія під коліном (модель D). Взуття має сталеві шпикли на носках і підшві. Тоссар (підсилення п'явки ніг) у взутті витримує удар енергією 200 Дж і стиснення з силою 15 кН. Арматура в підшві витримує прокол силою не більше 1100 Н. Підшова взуття розбита і стійка до дизеля, має протиковзані властивості. Взуття має категорію S5, що означає, що вони мають закрити область каблука, електростатичні властивості та поглинання енергії в області п'ят, стійкі до дизеля та проколів. Щоб дізнатися більше про властивості взуття категорії S5, прочитайте відповідний стандарт.

Інформація про антистатичне взуття: Рекомендується застосовувати антистатичне взуття, коли необхідно зменшити можливість електростатичного заряду, розряджаючи статичну електрику, щоб виключити ризик займання від іскор, наприклад, легкозаймистих речовин і парів, і коли ризик не виключений повністю. ураження електричним струмом, викликане електричними пристроями або частинами живого струму. Однак рекомендується звернути увагу на той факт, що антистатичне взуття не може забезпечити достатній захист від ураження електричним струмом, оскільки воно лише створює певний електричний опір між стопою та землею. Якщо небезпека ураження електричним струмом не була повністю усунена, необхідні подальші заходи, щоб уникнути ризику. Рекомендується, щоб такі заходи та перелічені нижче дослідження були частиною програми попередження нещасних випадків на робочому місці. Відповідно до досвіду рекомендується, щоб електричний опір виробу, що забезпечує бажаний антиелектростатичний ефект, протягом періоду використання був меншим, ніж 1000 MΩ. Для нового продукту нижня межа електричного опору становлюється в 100 кΩ, щоб забезпечити обмежений захист від небезпечного ураження електричним струмом або займання у разі пошкодження електроприладу, що працює при напрузі до 250 В. Однак користувачі повинні знати, що в певних умовах взуття може не забезпечити достатній захист і завжди слід вживати додаткових заходів для захисту користувача. Електричний опір цього типу взуття може суттєво змінитися внаслідок вигину, забруднення або попадання вологи. Це взуття не буде використовувати призначену функцію при використанні у вологих умовах. Тому необхідно прагнути, щоб взуття виконувало свою вату на себе функцію сходження вантажів та забезпечення захисту протягом усього життя. Користувачам рекомендується встановлювати внутрішні випробування електричного опору та проводи- тись регулярно і часто. Взуття I класу може вбирати вологу, якщо її тривалий час носити, а у вологих і вологих умовах воно може стати провідним взуттям. Якщо взуття використовується в умовах забруднення підшовного матеріалу, рекомендується користувачеві завжди перевіряти електричні властивості взуття перед тим, як потрапити в небезпечну зону. Рекомендується, щоб у місцях, де застосовується антиелектростатичне взуття, щоб заземлення не повинно мати змогу компенсувати захист, який надає взуття. Рекомендується, щоб під час використання взуття не вкладалися ізоляційні елементи, крім трикотажних шкарпеток, між підшовою взуття та ногою користувача. Якщо будь-яка устілка розміщена між устілкою та стопою, рекомендується перевірити електричні властивості системи взуття / устілки.

Інструкція по застосуванню: Взуття слід надягати на ступні та литки. Взуття не пропонує регулювання чи шнуровання. Ви повинні вибрати розмір взуття, щоб вони не сповзали з ваших ніг. Стопа у взутті не повинна мати занадто великої свободи, але взуття не повинна стискати стопу або литок. Не використовуйте засоби, які дозволяють взуття швидше пристосовуватися до форми вашої стопи. Такі заходи можуть змінити властивості взуття та знизити ступінь захисту. Вживане взуття слід доставити до центру переробки.

Обслуговування виробу: взуття слід чистити пластмасовими засобами для догляду. Чистіть взуття тільки зовні. Після очищення ретельно просушіть м'якою тканиною. Очищайте взуття після кожного використання.

Зберігання та транспортування продукту: Зберігати взуття при кімнатній температурі в сухому та добре провітрюваному приміщенні. Не піддавайте взуття джерелам світла або тепла. Не розминайте та не деформуйте взуття під час зберігання та транспортування. Транспортуйте взуття в мішки або картонну тару.

Термін зберігання: взуття не має конкретного терміну придатності, перед кожним використанням перевіряйте стан взуття на предмет пошкоджень чи зносу. Будь-які пошкодження у вигляді порізів, тріщин, обтрання тощо дискваліфікують взуття від подальшого використання. Якщо верх або підшова розрізані, взуття слід замінити. Такі пошкодження неможливо відновити.

Декларація відповідності: доступна на картці товару на веб-сайті toya24.pl.

LT

Vadovo turinys pagal EN ISO 20345: 2011 / Reglamentą (ES) 2016/425

Gaminio gamintojas: Gaomi Longfei Shoes Co., Ltd., vienas kilometras į šiaurę nuo Fenikso gatvės sankryžos ir Vakarinio išorinio žiedinio kelių, Gaomi miestas, Shandong, Kinija.

Importuotojas: TOYA SA, ul. Soltysowicka 13-15, 51-168 Wrocław, Lenkija.

Notifikuotoji įstaiga: SGS Fimko Oy Ltd. (0598), Takomote 8, FI-00380, Helsinkis, Suomija.

Ženklių paaiškinimas: LONGFEI SHOES - gamintojo prekės ženklas, YATO - importuotojo prekės ženklas; YT-80XXX - importuotojo katalogo numeris, PVC-01 - gamintojo katalogo numeris; 39 - 46 - batų dydis; 20XX.XX - batų pagaminimo metai ir mėnuo; S5 - apsauginės avalynės kategorija pagal EN ISO 20345:2011 saugaus avalynės standartą; SRA - atsparumas slidimui ant keramininių plytelių, padengtų SLS.

Produkto charakteristikos: Apsauginė avalynė priklauso II kategorijos asmeninėms apsaugos priemonėms ir yra skirta apsaugoti varotojo kojas. Batų viršus ir padas yra pagaminti iš PVC (II klasės). Viršutinė dalis po keliu (D modelis). Batai turi plieninius pirštų gaubtinius ir padus. Batų kojų galas (pirštų sustiprinimas) atlaiko smūgių 200 J energija ir spaudimui 15 kN. Sustiprinimas padu atlaiko pradirimą ne didesne kaip 1100 N jėga. Batų padas yra drožinėtas ir atsparus dyzelinui bei turti neslidžias savybes. Batai turi S5 kategoriją, tai reiškia, kad jie turi uždarą kulno plotą, elektrostatines savybes ir energijos sugertį kulno srityje, yra atsparūs dyzelinui ir pradirimui. Norėdami sužinoti daugiau apie reikalavimus, keliamus avalynės S5 kategorijai, perskaitykite atitinkamą standartą. Informacija apie antistatinę avalynę: kai reikia sumažinti elektrostatinio krūvio galimybe, išsiejstant statinę elektrą, būtina naudoti antistatinę avalynę, kad būtų išvengta kibirkščių, pvz., Degios medžiagos ir garų, užsidegimo pavojais, ir kai rizika nėra visiškai atmesa. Elektrostatinis smūgis, kurį sukelia elektros prietaisai ar veikiančios dalys. Vis dėlto rekomenduojama atkreipti dėmesį į tai, kad antistatinė avalynė negali užtikrinti pakankamos apsaugos nuo elektros smūgio, nes ji tik sukuria tam tikrą elektrinę varžą tarp pėdos ir žemės. Jei elektros smūgio pavojus nebūvo visiškai pašalintas, būtina imtis papildomų priemonių, kad būtų išvengta rizikos. Tokias priemones ir toliau išvardytus tyrimus rekomenduojama įtraukti į nelaimingų atsitikimų darbe prevencijos programą. Remiantis patirtimi, rekomenduojama, kad gamtinė elektrinė varža, užtikrinanti normalę antielektrostatinį poveikį naudojimo metu, būtų mažesne kaip 1000 MΩ. Naujojo gaminio apatinė elektrinė varžos riba yra 100 kΩ, kad būtų užtikrinta ribota apsauga nuo pavojingo elektros smūgio ar uždegimo, jei būtų sugadintas iki 250 V įtampos elektros prietaisas. Tačiau vartotojai turėtų žinoti, kad tam tikromis sąlygomis avalynė gali neveikti. suteikti pakankamą apsaugą, o vartotojai apsaugoti visada reikia imtis patvirtintų atsargumo priemonių. Šio tipo avalynės elektrinė varža gali smarkiai pasikeisti dėl lenkimo, užteršimo ar drėgmės. Ši avalynė neatlikus numatytos funkcijos, kai bus naudojama šlapiomis sąlygomis. Todėl būtina stengtis, kad avalynė atliktų numatytą funkciją - iškrauti krivinius ir suteikti apsaugą per visą savo gyvenimą. Vartotojams patariama atlikti vidinius elektros varžos bandymus ir reguliariai bei dažnai juos atlikti. I klasės avalynė gali absorbuoti drėgmę, jei ji ilgai dėvima, o drėgna ir drėgna aplinka gali tapti laidžia avalyne. Jei avalynė naudojama tokiomis sąlygomis, kai augalinė medžiaga yra užteršta, vartotojai rekomenduojama prieš einant į pavojingą zoną visada patikrinti avalynės elektrines savybes. Rekomenduojama, kad vietoje, kur naudojama antielektrostatinė avalynė, žemės pasipriešinimas negalėtų kompensuoti avalynės apsaugos. Rekomenduojama, kad avalynės naudojimo metu tarp avalynės pado ir vartojimo snukio nebūtų izoliacinii ele- mentų, išskyrus megztas kojines. Jei tarp vidpadžio ir pėdos yra vidpadis, rekomenduojama patikrinti avalynės / vidpadžio sistemos elektrines savybes.

Naudojimo instrukcijos: Batai turėtų būti dėdami ant kojų ir veršelių. Batai nesilio net pakoreguoti, nei susiuvami. Turėtumėte pa- sirinkti batų dydį, kad jie nesislytų nuo jūsų kojų. Pėda avalynėje neturi turėti per daug laisvės, tačiau avalynė neturi suspausti pėdos ar blauzdos. Nenaudokite priemonių, leidžiančių batams greičiau prisitaikyti prie jūsų pėdos formos. Tokios priemonės gali pakeisti avalynės savybes ir sumažinti apsaugos laipsnį. Pnaudautos avalynės reikia nugalbėti į perdirbimo centrą.

Produkto priežiūra: Avalynę reikia valyti plastikinėmis priežiūros priemonėmis. Valykite batus tik iš išorės. Po valymo kruopščiai nusau- sinkite minkštą skudurėliu. Valykite batus po kiekvieno naudojimo.

Produkto laikymas ir transportavimas: Laikykite batus kambario temperatūroje sausose ir gerai vėdinamoje vietoje. Saugokite batus nuo šviesos ar šilumos šaltinių. Negalima sutraukti ir deformuoti avalynės laiko ir transportavimo metu. Transportuoti avalynę maišuose ar kartoninėje pakuotėje.

Tinkamumo laikas: Batai neturi konkretaus tinkamumo laiko pabaigos, prieš kiekvieną naudojimą patikrinkite, ar avalynė nepažeista ar nenusidėjęusi. Bet kokiu žala, susijusi su įpjovimais, įtrūkimais, įbrėžimais ir pan., Nebeleidžia avalynės naudoti toliau. Jei viršutinė ar pado dalis yra supjaustyta, avalynę reikia pakeisti. Tokios žalos negalima atitaisyti.

Atitikties deklaracija: produkto kortelėje galima rasti svetainėje toya24.pl.

LV

Rokasgrāmatas saturs saskaņā ar EN ISO 20345: 2011 / Regulu (ES) 2016/425

Ražotājs: Gaomi Longfei Shoes Co., Ltd., Viens kilometrs uz ziemeļiem no Finikas ielas krustojuma un Rietumu ārējā apvedceļa, Gaomi pilsēta, Sanduna, Ķīna.

Importētājs: TOYA SA, ul. Soltysowicka 13-15, 51-168 Wrocław, Polija.

Pilnvarotā iestāde: SGS Fimko Oy Ltd. (0598), Takomote 8, FI-00380, Helsinki, Somija.

Marķējuma skaidrojums: LONGFEI SHOES - ražotāja preču zīme, YATO - importētāja preču zīme; YT-80XXX - importētāja kataloga numurs, PVC-01 - ražotāja kataloga numurs; 39 - 46 - apavu izmērs; 20XX.XX - apavu ražošanas gads un mēnesis; S5 - drošības apavu kategorija saskaņā ar EN ISO 20345: 2011 drošības apavu standartu; SRA - pretestības slidošanai uz keramikas flizes, kas pārklāta ar SLS

Produkta raksturojums: Drošības apavi pieder II kategorijas individuālajiem aizsardzības līdzekļiem un ir paredzēti, lai aizsargātu lietotāja pēdas. Apavu augšdaļa un zole ir izgatavota no PVC (II klase). Augšējā daļa zem cēla (D modelis). Kurpēm ir tērauda pur- ngali un zoles. Kāju pirksa stiprinājums (kāju pirksu stiprināšana) iztur triecienus ar 200 J enerģiju un saspišanu ar spēku 15 kN. Stiprināšana padu iztur punkciju ar spēku, kas nepārsniedz 1100 N. Apavu zole ir cirsta un izturīga pret dziļdegvili, kā arī tai piemīt pretestības īpašības. Kurpēm ir S5 kategorija, kas nozīmē, ka tām ir slēgts papēža laukums, elektrostatiskās īpašības un enerģijas absorbcija papēža zonā, tās ir izturīgas pret dziļdegvili un caurduršanu. Lai uzzinātu vairāk par prasībām apavu noveidošanai S5 kategorijā, izlasiet attiecīgo standartu.

Informācija par antistatiskiem apaviem: antistatiskus apavus ieteicams lietot gadījumos, kad nepieciešams samazināt elektro- statiskās uzlādes iespēju, izslēdzot statisko elektrību, lai izslēgtu dzirkstelī, piemēram, uzliesmojību vielu un tvaiku, aizdegšanās risku un kad risks nav pilnībā izslēgts, elektriskās strāvas triecens, ko izraisa elektriskās ierīces vai dzīvas detaļas. Tomēr ieteicams pievērst uzmanību tam, ka antistatiski apavi nevar nodrošināt pietiekamu aizsardzību pret elektriskās strāvas triecieni, jo tie tikai rada zināmu elektrisko pretestību starp pēdu un zemi. Ja elektriskās strāvas trieciena risks nav pilnībā novērstis, ir nepieciešami turpmāji pasākumi, lai izvairītos no šī riska. Šāds pasākums un turpmāk uzskaitītos pētījumus ieteicams iekļaut nelaimēs gadījumu darba vietā novērtšanas programmā. Pēc pieredzes ir ieteicams, ka produkta elektriskā pretestība, kas ietīšanas laikā nodrošina vēlamu anti-elektrostatisko efektu, ir mazāka par 1000 MΩ. Jaunajam izstrādājumam zemākā elektriskās pretestības robeža ir noteikta 100 kΩ, lai nodrošinātu ierobežotu aizsardzību pret blīstamu elektriskās strāvas triecieni vai aizdegšanos, ja tiek bojāta elektriskā ierīce, kas darbojas ar spriegumu līdz 250 V. Tomēr lietotājiem jāzina, ka noteiktos apstākļos apavi var nodrošināt pietiekamu aizsardzību, un lietotāja aizsardzībai vienmēr jāpilda piesardzības pasākumi. Šāda veida apavu elektriskā pretestība var ievērojami mainīties saņemkuma, piesārņojuma vai mitruma ietekmē. Šīs

YT-80881 / YT-80882 / YT-80883 / YT-80884 / YT-80885 / YT-80886 / YT-80887 / YT-80888 / PVC-01

SK

Obsah příručky podla EN ISO 20345: 2011 / nariadenie (EÚ) 2016/425

Výrobca: Gaomi Longfei Shoes Co., Ltd., kilometr severne od križovatky Phoenix Street a West Outer Ring Road, Gaomi City, Shandong, Čína.

Dovozca: TOYA SA, ul. Soltysockicka 13-15, 51-168 Wrocław, Poľsko.

Notifikovaná osoba: SGS Fimko Oy Ltd. (0598), Takomitie 8, FI-00380, Helsinki, Fínsko.

Vysvetlenie označení: LONGFEI SHOES - ochranná známka výrobcu, YATO - ochranná známka dovozcu; YT-80XXX - katalogové číslo dovozcu, PVC-01 - katalogové číslo výrobcu; 39 - 46 - veľkosť topánky; 20XX.XX - rok a mesiac výroby obuvi; S5 - kategória bezpečnostnej obuvi podľa normy EN ISO 20345: 2011 pre bezpečnostnú obuv; SRA - odolnosť proti šmyku na keramickej glazúri pokrývajú SLS.

Charakteristika výrobku: Bezpečnosť obuvi patrí do osobných ochranných prostriedkov kategórie II a je určená na ochranu nôh používateľa. Zvršok a podšova topánky sú vyrobené z PVC (trieda II). Zvršok siahá pod koleno (model D). Topánky majú celové špičky (vystuženie prstov na nohách) v topánkach vydrží nárazom energie 200 J a stlačeniu sily 15 kN. Spevnenie podšovy odoláva prepichnutiu silou maximálne 1100 N. Podrážka topánok je vyrezaná a odolná voči nafte a ďalším protismykovým vlastnostiam. Topánky majú kategóriu S5, čo znamená, že majú uzavretú oblasť päty, elektrostatische vlastnosti a absorpciu energie v oblasti päty, sú odolné voči nafte a prepichnutiu. Ak sa chcete dozvedieť viac o požiadavkách na umiestnenie obuvi v kategórii S5, prečítajte si príslušnú normu.

Informácie o antistatickej obuvi: Odporúča sa používať antistatickú obuv, keď je potrebné znížiť možnosť elektrostatického náboja vytvibím statickej elektriny, aby sa vylúčilo riziko vznietenia iskry, napríklad horľavými látkami a parami, a ak riziko nie je úplne vylúčené, úraz elektrickým prúdom spôsobený elektrickými zariadeniami alebo časťami pod napätím. Odporúča sa však venovať pozornosť skutočnosti, že antistatická obuv nemôže poskytnúť dostatočnú ochranu pred zásahom elektrickým prúdom, pretože iba spôsobuje určiť elektrický odpor medzi chodidlom a zemou. Ak sa nebezpečenstvo úrazu elektrickým prúdom úplne neodstránilo, sú potrebné ďalšie opatrenia, aby sa predišlo riziku. Odporúča sa, aby tieto opatrenia a štúdie uvedené nižšie boli súčasťou programu prevencie pracovných úrazov na pracovisku. Odporúča sa, aby podľa skúsenosti bol elektrický odpor výrobku, ktorý zabezpečuje požadovaný anti-elektrostatický účinok počas doby používania, nižší ako 1 000 MΩ. Pri novom produkte je dôlná hodnota elektrického odporu nastiavená na 100 kΩ, aby sa poskytla obmedzená ochrana pre nepozitívny elektrický prúd alebo zapálenie v prípade poškodenia elektrického zariadenia pracujúceho pri napätí do 250 V. Používateľia by si však mali uvedomiť, že za určitých podmienok obuv nemusí poskytnúť dostatočnú ochranu a vždy by sa mali prijať ďalšie bezpečnostné opatrenia na ochranu používateľa. Elektrický odpor tohto typu obuvi sa môže významne zmeniť v dôsledku ohybu, kontaminácie alebo vlhkosti. Pri použití vo vlhkých podmienkach táto obuv nespĺňa zamýšľanú funkciu. Preto je potrebné uisovať sa o to, aby obuv plnila svoju predpokladanú funkciu vykladania bremien a poskytovala ochranu počas celého života. Používateľom sa odporúča, aby vykonali interné testy elektrického odporu a vykonávali ich v pravidelných a častých intervaloch. Obuv triedy I môže absorbovať vlhkosť, ak sa nosí dlhšiu dobu a vo vlhkých a mokrych podmienkach sa môže stať vodivou obuvou. Ak sa obuv používa v podmienkach kontaminácie rastlinného materiálu, odporúča sa, aby užívatel vždy pred vstupom do nebezpečnej oblasti skontroloval elektrické vlastnosti obuvi. Odporúča sa, aby v miestach, kde sa používa anti-elektrostatická obuv, nemala byť zemná odolnosť schopná kompenzovať ochranu poskytovanú obuvou. Odporúča sa, aby sa počas používania obuvi medzi podrážkou obuvi a nohou používateľa neumiestňovali žiadne izolčné prvky s výnimkou pleteného pánuchového tovaru. Ak je medzi stielkou a chodidlom vložená akákoľvek stielka, odporúča sa skontrolovať elektrické vlastnosti systému obuvi / stielky.

Návod na použitie: Obuv by sa mala nasaďať na chodidlá a teľatá. Topánky neponúkajú úpravu ani šňurovanie. Veľkosť obuvi by ste si mali zvoliť tak, aby sa nevyvsunula z vašich nôh. Noha v topánke nesmie mať príliš veľkú voľnosť, ale obuv nesmie stlačiť chodidlo alebo lýtko. Nepoužívajte prostriedky, ktoré umožňujú, aby sa topánka prispôbala tvaru chodidla rýchlejšie. Takéto opatrenia môžu zmeniť vlastnosti obuvi a spôsobiť zníženie stupňa ochrany. Použitá obuv by sa mala odovzdať do recyklačného strediska.

Údržba produktu: Obuv by sa mala čistiť prostriedkami na ošetrovanie plastov. Čistite obuv iba zvonku. Po vyčistení dôkladne osušte mäkkou handrou. Po každom použití topánky očistite.

Skladovanie a preprava produktu: Obuv skladujte pri izbovej teplote na suchom a dobre vetranom mieste. Nevystavujte obuv svetlu ani zdrojom tepla. Počas skladovania a prepravy nemačkajte a nedeformujte obuv. Prepravujte obuv vo vreciach alebo lepenkových obaloch.

Skladovateľnosť: Obuv nemá špecifickú trvanlivosť, pred každým použitím by sa mala skontrolovať stav obuvi, či nie je poškodená alebo opotrebovaná. Akékoľvek poškodenie v podobe prasklin, prasklín, odierania atď. Vylučuje obuv z ďalšieho používania. Ak je zvršok alebo podrážka nakrájaná, obuv by sa mala vymeniť. Takéto poškodenie nie je možné napraviť.

Vyhľadanie o zhode: dostupné na karte produktu na adrese toya24.pl.

EN ISO 20345: 2011 / Reglamentul (UE) 2016/425

Gyártó: Gaomi Longfei Shoes Co., Ltd., a Phoenix utca és a West Outer Ring Road kereszteződésétől egy kilométerre északra, Gaomi város, Shandong, Kína.
Importőr: TOYA SA, ul. Soltysockicka 13-15, 51-168 Wrocław, Lengyelország.
Bejelentett szervezet: SGS Fimko Oy Ltd. (0598), Takomitie 8, FI-00380, Helsinki, Finnország.
A jelölések magyarázata: LONGFEI Cipők - gyártó védjegye, YATO - importőr védjegye; YT-80XXX - az importőr katalógusszáma, PVC-01 - a gyártó katalógusszáma; 39 - 46 - cipőméret; 20XX.XX - a cipőgyártás éve és hónapja; S5 - biztonsági lábbelikategória az EN ISO 20345: 2011 szabvány szerint a biztonsági lábbeli számára; SRA - csúszásgátlás egy SLS-sel borított kerámialappon.
Termékjellemzők: A biztonsági lábbeli a II. Kategóriájú személyi védőfelszereléshez tartozik, és célja a felhasználó lábainak védelme. A cipő felső és alsó része PVC (II. Osztály). A felső szakasz térd alatt van (D modell). A cipő acél talpvédővel és talpalrendezéssel. A lábujjak (a lábujjak megerősítése) a cipőkben 200 J energiával és 15 kN erővel történő összenyomással szemben állnak ellen. A talp megerősítése nem haladja meg a 1100 N erőt meghaladó lyukasztást. A cipő talpa faragott és ellenáll a dízeltalajnak, és csúszásgátló tulajdonságokkal rendelkezik. A cipők az S5 kategóriába tartoznak, ami azt jelenti, hogy zárt sarokfelületük, elektrosztatikus tulajon-ságuk és az energiatelnyelés a sarok területén ellenállnak a gázolajnak és a lyukasztásnak. Annak érdekében, hogy többet megtudjon a lábbeli S5 kategóriába történő besorolásáról, olvassa el a vonatkozó szabványt.

Információk az antistatikus lábbelikről: Javasolt antistatikus lábbeli használat, amikor szükséges az elektrosztatikus töltés esélyének csökkentése statikus elektromosság kísütése után, hogy kizárjuk a szikrák, például gyúlékony anyagok és gázok gyulladá-sának kockázatát, és ha a kockázatot nem zárjuk ki teljesen elektronos készülékek vagy feszültség alatt álló alkatrészek által okozott áramlítás. Ajánlatos azonban figyelni arra a tényre, hogy az antistatikus lábbeli nem nyújt elegendő védelmet az áramlítás ellen, mivel csak bizonyos mértékű elektronos ellenállást biztosít a láb és a talaj között. Ha az áramlítás veszélyét nem sikerült teljes mértékben kizáróbbolni, további intézkedésekre van szükség a veszély elkerülése érdekében. Ajánlatos, hogy ezek az intézkedések és az alább felsorolt tanulmányok a munkahelyi balesetek megelőzésére irányuló program részét képezzék. Ajánlott, hogy a tapasztalatok szerint a termék elektromos ellenállása, amely biztosítja a kívánt anti-elektrosztatikus hatást a használat során, kevesebb, mint 1000 MΩ. Az új termék esetében az elektromos ellenállás alsó határát 100 kΩ-ra állítják, hogy korlátozott védelmet biztosítson a veszélyes áramlítás vagy meggyújtás ellen 250 V feszültségű működő elektromos készülék karosodása esetén. A felhasználóknak azonban tisztában kell lenniük azzal, hogy bizonyos körülmények között a lábbeli nem megfelelő védelmet biztosítson, és további óvintézkedéseket kell tenni a felhasználó védelme érdekében. Az ilyen típusú lábbeli elektromos ellenállása jelentősen megváltozhat hajlítás, szennyeződés vagy nedvesség hatására. Nedves körülmények között ez a lábbeli nem fogja kielégíteni a rendeltetését. Ezért arra kell törekedni, hogy a lábbeli teljesítse feladatát, azzaz a rakomány kiürítését és védelmét egész élettartama alatt. A felhasználóknak azt tanácsosslaj, hogy készenlét hazon belül elektronos ellenállási tesztetket, és ezeket rendszeres és gyakori időközönként végezzék el. Az I. osztályba tartozó lábbeli képes felszívni a nedvességet, ha hosszú ideig viselik, és nedves és nedves körülmények között veze-tőképes lábbelivé válhat. Ha a lábbeli olyan körülmények között használják, ahol a növényi anyagok szennyezettek, ajánlott, hogy a felhasználó mindig ellenőrizze a lábbeli elektromos tulajdonságait, mielőtt veszélyes területre lép. Ajánlott, hogy olyan helyeken, ahol elektrosztatikus antistatikus cipőt használnak, a talaj ellenállása nem képes ellenállásnak a lábbeli által nyújtott védelmet. Ajánlatos, hogy a lábbeli használatá közben a költött harsinya kivételével ne helyezzen szigetelő elemeket a lábbeli és a talp közé. Ha bármilyen talpbetét helyezkedik el a talpbetét és a talp között, akkor ajánlott ellenőrizni a lábbeli / talpbetét rendszer elektromos tulajdonságait. Használati utasítás: A cipőt a lábrára és a borsjára kell helyezni. A cipők nem állíthatók be vagy rögzíthetők. Válassza ki a cipő mé-retét, hogy ne csúszson le a lábadról. A cipő lábának nem szabad túl sok szabadságot adnia, de a lábbeli nem szoríthatja össze a lábát vagy a borsját. Ne használjon olyan szereket, amelyek lefolytesszék, hogy a cipő gyorsabban alkalmazzodjon a lábához. Az ilyen intézkedések megváltoztathatják a lábbeli tulajdonságait, és csökkenthetik a védelem fokát. A használt cipőket újrahasznosító központba kell vinni.

Termék karbantartás: A cipőket műanyag ápolószerekkel meg kell tisztítani. A cipőket csak kívülről tisztítsa. A tisztítást követően puha ruhával alaposan szárítsa meg. Minden használat után tisztítsa meg a cipőt.

A termék tárolása és szállítása: A cipőt szobahőmérsékleten, száraz és jól szellőző helyen tárolja. Ne tegye ki a cipőt fagy- vagy hőforrásnak. Tárolás és szállítás közben ne törje össze és ne deformálja a cipőt. Lábbeli szállítása zsakokba vagy kartoncsomag-olásban.

Felhasználhatósági idő: A cipőknek nincs meghatározott eltarthatósági idejük, minden egyes használat előtt ellenőrizni kell a lábbeli állapotát, hogy nincs-e sérülés vagy kopás. A vágások, repedések, kopások stb. Bármilyen karosodása kizárja a cipőket a további felhasználástól. Ha a talp vagy a talp elvágtott, a lábbelit ki kell cserélni. Az ilyen károkat nem lehet megjavítani.
Megfelelőségi nyilatkozat: elérhető a termékárnyékon a toya24.pl oldalon.

Conținutul manualului conform EN ISO 20345: 2011 / Regulamentul (UE) 2016/425

Producător: Gaomi Longfei Shoes Co., Ltd., la un kilometru nord de intersecția străzii Phoenix și West Outer Ring Road, Gaomi City, Shandong, China.

Importator: TOYA SA, ul. Soltysockicka 13-15, 51-168 Wrocław, Polonia.

Organism notificat: SGS Fimko Oy Ltd. (0598), Takomitie 8, FI-00380, Helsinki, Finlanda.

Explicarea marcarilor: ÎNCĂLCĂRI LONGFEI - marca comercială a producătorului, YATO - marca importatorului; YT-80XXX - numărul de catalog al importatorului, PVC-01 - numărul de catalog al producătorului; 39 - 46 - mărimea pantofului; 20XX.XX - anul și luna producției de încălțăminte; S5 - categoria încălțămintei de siguranță conform standardului EN ISO 20345: 2011 pentru încălțăminte de siguranță; SRA - rezistență la alunecare pe o faianță ceramică acoperită cu SLS.

Caracteristicile produsului: Încălțăminta de siguranță aparține echipamentelor de protecție personală din categoria II și este destina-tă protejării picioraelor utilizatorului. Partea superioară și talpa încălțămintei sunt din PVC (clasa II). Partea superioară ampuje sub genunchi (modelul D). Pantofii au capace și tăpi din oțel. Turtul (întărirea degetelor de la piciorae) în pantofi rezistă la impact cu energie 200 J și compresie cu o forță de 15 kN. Amarea în talpă rezistă la o punție cu o forță de cel mult 1100 N. Talpa pantofilor este sculptată și rezistentă la motorină și are proprietăți antiderapante. Pantofii au categoria S5, cea ce înseamnă că au o zonă cu toc închis, proprietăți elastostatice și absorbție de energie în zona calcâului, sunt rezistente la diesel și la perforare. Pentru a afla mai multe despre cerințele pentru plasarea încălțămintei din categoria S5, citiți standarul relevant.

Informații privind încălțăminta antistatică: Se recomandă utilizarea încălțămintei antistatice atunci când este necesară reducerea posibilității de încărcare electrostatică prin descărcarea de electroitate statică, astfel încât să se excludă riscul de aprindere de la scântei, de exemplu substanțe inflamabile și vapori și când riscul nu este complet exclus sau electric cauzat de dispozitive electrice sau piese sub tensiune. Cu toate acestea, se recomandă să fiți atenți la faptul că încălțăminta antistatică nu poate oferi o protecție suficientă împotriva scourilor electrice, deoarece introduce doar o anumită rezistență electrică între picior și sol. Dacă pericolul de electrocutare nu a fost eliminat complet, sunt necesare alte măsuri pentru evitarea riscului. Este recomandat ca astfel de măsuri și studii enumerate mai jos să facă parte din programul de prevenire a accidentelor de muncă. Se recomandă ca, conform experienței, rezistența electrică a produsului care asigură efectul anti-electrostatic dorit în timpul utilizării să fie mai mică de 1.000 MΩ. Pentru nul produs, limita inferioară a rezistenței electrice este stabilită la 100 kΩ pentru a oferi o protecție limitată împotriva scourilor electrice periculoase sau a aprinderii în cazul deteriorării unui dispozitiv electric care funcționează la o tensiune de până la 250 V. Cu toate acestea, utilizatorii ar trebui să fie conștienți de faptul că, în anumite condiții, încălțăminta poate să nu asigure o protecție suficientă și trebuie luate întodeauna precauții suplimentare pentru a proteja utilizatorul. Rezistența electrică a acestui tip de încălțăminte se poate schimba semnificativ ca urmare a încovierii, contaminării sau umidității. Această încălțăminte nu își va îndeplini funcția prevăzută atunci când este folosită în condiții umede. Prin urmare, este necesar să se străduiască încălțăminta să își îndeplinească funcția asumată de descărcare a încărcăturilor și de a oferi protecție pe parcursul vieții. Utilizatorii sunt sfătuiți să stabilească teste de rezistență electrică în interior și să se conducă la intervale regulate și frecvente. Încălțăminta de clasificare poate absorbi umiditatea dacă este purtată mult timp, iar în condiții umede și umede poate deveni încălțăminte conductivă. Dacă încălțăminta este folosită în condiții în care materialul plantar este contaminat, se recomandă ca utilizatorul să verifice întodeauna proprietățile electrice ale încăl-țămintii înainte de a intra într-o zonă periculoasă. Se recomandă ca în locurile în care se folosește încălțăminte anti-electrostatică, rezistența la sol să nu poată compensa protecția asigurată de încălțăminte. Se recomandă ca în timpul utilizării încălțămintei să nu fie amplasate elemente izolante, cu excepția tricoturilor tricotate, între talpa încălțămintei și piciorul utilizatorului. Dacă între plantă și picior este așezată o bransă, se recomandă verificarea proprietăților electrice ale încălțămintei / sistemului de brant.

Instrucțiuni de utilizare: Încălțăminta trebuie să fie pusă pe piciorae și vieți. Pantofii nu oferă reglare sau dantelă. Ar trebui să alegeți dimensiunea pantofilor, astfel încât să nu alunecue de pe piciorae. Piciorul din pantofi nu trebuie să aibă prea multă libertate, dar în-călțăminta nu trebuie să comprime piciorul sau viețile. Nu folosiți agenți care permit încălțămintei să se adapteze mai rapid la forma piciorului. Astfel de măsuri pot schimba proprietățile încălțămintei și pot determina reducerea gradului de protecție. Încălțăminta uzată trebuie dusă la un centru de reciclare.

Întreținerea produsului: Depozitați pantofii la temperatura camerei într-un loc uscat și bine ventilat. Nu expuneți pantofii la surse de lumină sau de căldură. Nu zdrobiți și nu deformați încălțăminta în timpul depozitării și transportului. Transportați pantofii în pungii sau ambalaje din carton.

Perioada de valabilitate: Încălțăminta nu are o durată de valabilitate specifică, înainte de fiecare utilizare, starea încălțămintei tre-buie verificată pentru deteriorare sau uzură. Orice deteriorare sub formă de tăieturi, fisuri, decongelare etc. descalcă încălțăminta de la o utilizare ulterioară. Dacă partea superioară sau talpa este tăiată, încălțăminta trebuie înlocuită. Aceste daune nu pot fi reparate.

Declarație de conformitate: disponibili pe cardul produsului pe toya24.pl.

EN ISO 20345: 2011 / Reglamiento (UE) 2016/425

Fabricante: Gaomi Longfei Shoes Co., Ltd., a un kilómetro al norte de Crossroad of Phoenix Street y West Outer Ring Road, Gaomi City, Shandong, China.
Importador: TOYA SA, ul. Soltysockicka 13-15, 51-168 Wrocław, Polonia.
Organismo notificado: SGS Fimko Oy Ltd. (0598), Takomitie 8, FI-00380, Helsinki, Finlandia.
Explicación de las marcas: LONGFEI SHOES - marca registrada del fabricante, YATO - marca registrada del importador; YT-80XXX - número de catálogo del importador, PVC-01 - número de catálogo del fabricante; 39 - 46 - talla de zapato; 20XX.XX - año y mes de producción de calzado; S5 - categoría de calzado de seguridad según la norma EN ISO 20345: 2011 para calzado de seguridad; SRA - resistencia al deslizamiento en una baldosa cerámica cubierta con SLS.
Características del producto: El calzado de seguridad pertenece al equipo de protección personal de categoría II y está destinado a proteger los pies del usuario. La parte superior y la suela de los zapatos están hechas de PVC (Clase II). La parte superior llega debajo de la rodilla (modelo D). Los zapatos tienen punteras y suelas de acero. La puntera (refuerzo de los dedos) en los zapatos resiste el impacto con 200 J de energía y compresión con una fuerza de 15 kN. El refuerzo en la suela resiste un pinchazo con una fuerza de no más de 1100 N. La suela de los zapatos está tallada y es resistente al diésel, y tiene propiedades antideslizantes. Los zapatos tienen categoría S5, lo que significa que tienen un área cerrada del talón, propiedades electrostáticas y absorción de energía en el área del talón, son resistentes al diesel y a los pinchazos. Para obtener más información sobre los requisitos para colocar el calzado en la categoría S5, lea la norma correspondiente.

Información sobre calzado antistático: se recomienda usar calzado antistático cuando sea necesario para reducir la posibilidad de carga electrostática scanicando electricidad estática para excluir el riesgo de ignición por chispas, por ejemplo, sustancias y vapores inflamables, y cuando el riesgo no se excluya por completo descarga eléctrica causada por dispositivos eléctricos o partes vivas. Sin embargo, se recomienda prestar atención al hecho de que el calzado antistático no puede proporcionar protección suficiente contra descargas eléctricas, ya que solo introduce algo de resistencia eléctrica entre el pie y el suelo. Si el peligro de descarga eléctrica no se ha eliminado por completo, se necesitan medidas adicionales para evitar el riesgo. Se recomienda que tales medidas y los estudios enumerados a continuación sean parte del programa de prevención de accidentes laborales. Se recomienda que, según la experiencia, la resistencia eléctrica del producto que garantice el efecto anti-electroestático deseado durante el uso sea inferior a 1.000 MΩ. Para el nuevo producto, el límite inferior de resistencia eléctrica se establece en 100 kΩ para proporcionar una protección limitada contra descargas eléctricas peligrosas o ignición en caso de daño a un dispositivo eléctrico que funciona a un voltaje de hasta 250 V. Sin embargo, los usuarios deben tener en cuenta que bajo ciertas condiciones el calzado puede no proporcionar protección su-ficiente y siempre se deben tomar precauciones adicionales para proteger al usuario. La resistencia eléctrica de este tipo de calzado puede cambiar significativamente como resultado de la flexión, la contaminación o la humedad. Este calzado no cumplirá su función prevista cuando se use en condiciones húmedas. Por lo tanto, es necesario esforzarse por que el calzado cumpla con su función asumida de descargar cargas y brindar protección durante toda su vida útil. Se aconseja a los usuarios que realicen pruebas internas de resistencia eléctrica y las realicen a intervalos regulares y frecuentes. El calzado de clasificación puede absorber la humedad si se usa durante mucho tiempo, y en condiciones húmedas y mojadas puede convertirse en calzado conductor. Si se usa calzado en condiciones donde el material plantar está contaminado, se recomienda que el usuario siempre verifique las propiedades eléctricas del calzado antes de ingresar a un área peligrosa. Se recomienda que en lugares donde se use calzado anti-electroestático, la resistencia al suelo no pueda compensar la protección provista por el calzado. Se recomienda que durante el uso del calzado no se coloquen elementos aislantes, excepto las medias de punto, entre la suela del calzado y el pie del usuario. Si se coloca alguna plantilla entre la plantilla y el pie, se recomienda verificar las propiedades eléctricas del sistema de calzado / plantilla.

Instrucciones de uso: Se deben poner zapatos en los pies y ya pantorrillas. Los zapatos no ofrecen ajuste ni cordones. Debe elegir el tamaño de los zapatos para que no se deslicen de sus pies. El pie del zapato no debe tener demasiada libertad, pero el calzado no debe comprimir el pie o la pantorrilla. No use agentes que permitan que el zapato se ajuste más rápido a la forma de su pie. Dichas medidas pueden cambiar las propiedades del calzado y causar una reducción en el grado de protección. Los zapatos usados deben llevarse a un centro de reciclaje.

Mantenimiento del producto: el calzado debe limpiarse con productos plásticos para el cuidado. Limpie los zapatos solo desde el exterior. Después de la limpieza, seque completamente con un paño suave. Limpie los zapatos después de cada uso. Almacenamiento y transporte del producto: Almacene los zapatos a temperatura ambiente en un lugar seco y bien ventilado. No exponga los zapatos a la luz o fuentes de calor. No aplaste ni deforme el calzado durante el almacenamiento y el transporte. Transporte el calzado en bolsas o envases de cartón.
Vida útil: los zapatos no tienen una vida útil específica, antes de cada uso se debe verificar el estado del calzado en busca de daños o desgaste. Cualquier daño en forma de cortes, grietas, roces, etc. descalifica el calzado para su uso posterior. Si se corta la parte superior o la suela, se debe reemplazar el calzado. Tal daño no puede ser reparado.
Declaración de conformidad: disponible en la tarjeta del producto en toya24.pl.

FR ISO 20345: 2011 / Règlement (UE) 2016/425

Contenu du manuel selon EN ISO 20345: 2011 / Règlement (UE) 2016/425
Fabricant: Gaomi Longfei Shoes Co., Ltd., à un kilomètre au nord de Crossroad of Phoenix Street et West Outer Ring Road, Gaomi City, Shandong, Chine.

Importateur: TOYA SA, ul. Soltysockicka 13-15, 51-168 Wrocław, Pologne.

Organisme notifié: SGS Fimko Oy Ltd. (0598), Takomitie 8, FI-00380, Helsinki, Finlande.

Explication des marquages: CHAUSSURES LONGFEI - marque du fabricant, YATO - marque de l'importateur; YT-80XXX - numéro de catalogue de l'importateur, PVC-01 - numéro de catalogue du fabricant; 39 - 46 - pointure; 20XX.XX - année et mois de production de chaussures; S5 - catégorie de chaussures de sécurité selon la norme EN ISO 20345: 2011 pour les chaussures de sécurité; SRA - antidérapant sur un carreau de céramique recouvert de SLS.

Caractéristiques du produit: Les chaussures de sécurité appartiennent à l'équipement de protection individuelle de catégorie II et sont destinées à protéger les pieds de l'utilisateur. La tige et la semelle des chaussures sont en PVC (classe II). La partie supérieure passe sous le genou (modèle D). Les chaussures ont des embouts et des semelles en acier. La pointe (renforcement des orteils) dans les chaussures résiste aux chocs avec 200 J d'énergie et à la compression avec une force de 15 kN. Le renfort dans la semelle résiste à une crevaison avec une force ne dépassant pas 1100 N. La semelle des chaussures est sculptée et résistante au diesel, et possède des propriétés antidérapantes. Les chaussures ont la catégorie S5, ce qui signifie qu'elles ont une zone de talon fermée, des propriétés électrostatiques et une absorption d'énergie dans la zone du talon, sont résistantes au diesel et à la perforation. Pour en savoir plus sur les exigences de placement des chaussures dans la catégorie S5, lisez la norme correspondante. Informations sur les chaussures antistatiques: il est recommandé d'utiliser des chaussures antistatiques lorsqu'il est nécessaire de réduire le risque de charge électrostatique en déchargeant de l'électricité statique afin d'exclure le risque d'inflammation des étincelles, par exemple les substances et vapeurs inflammables, et lorsque le risque n'est pas complètement exclu. choc électrique causé par des appareils électriques ou des pièces sous tension. Cependant, il est recommandé de faire attention au fait que les chaussures antistatiques ne peuvent pas fournir une protection suffisante contre les chocs électriques, car elles n'introduisent qu'une certaine ré-sistance électrique entre le pied et le sol. Si le danger de choc électrique n'a pas été complètement éliminé, des mesures supplém-entaires sont nécessaires pour éviter le risque. Il est recommandé que ces mesures et les études énumérées ci-dessous fassent partie du programme de prévention des accidents du travail. Il est recommandé que, selon l'expérience, la résistance électrique du produit assurant l'effet anti-electrostatique souhaité pendant la période d'utilisation soit inférieure à 1 000 MΩ. Pour le nouveau produit, la limite inférieure de résistance électrique est fixée à 100 kΩ pour fournir une protection limitée contre les chocs électriques dangereux ou l'inflammation en cas de dommages à un appareil électrique fonctionnant à une tension allant jusqu'à 250 V.Cependant, les utili-sateurs doivent être conscients que dans certaines conditions, les chaussures peuvent ne pas fournir une protection suffisante et des précautions supplémentaires doivent toujours être prises pour protéger l'utilisateur. La résistance électrique de ce type de chaussures peut changer considérablement en raison de la flexion, de la contamination ou de l'humidité. Ces chaussures ne rempliront pas leur fonction prévue lorsqu'elles sont utilisées dans des conditions humides. Il est donc nécessaire de s'efforcer pour que les chaussures remplissent leur fonction supposée de décharger les charges et d'assurer une protection tout au long de leur vie. Il est conseillé aux utilisateurs de mettre en place des tests de résistance électrique en interne et de les effectuer à intervalles réguliers et fréquents. Les chaussures de classe I peuvent absorber l'humidité si elles sont portées pendant une longue période, et dans des conditions humides et mouillées, elles peuvent devenir des chaussures conductrices. Si les chaussures sont utilisées dans des conditions où le matériel plantaire est contaminé, il est recommandé que l'utilisateur vérifie toujours les propriétés électriques des chaussures avant d'entrer dans une zone dangereuse. Il est recommandé que dans les endroits où des chaussures anti-electrostatiques sont utilisées, la résistance au sol ne puisse pas compenser la protection fournie par les chaussures. Il est recommandé que lors de l'utilisation des chaussures, aucun élément isolant, à l'exception de la bonnetterie tricotée, ne soit placé entre la semelle de la chaussure et le pied de l'utilisateur. Si une semelle intérieure est placée entre la semelle inférieure et le pied, il est recommandé de vérifier les propriétés électriques du système de chaussures / semelle intérieure.

Mode d'emploi: Des chaussures doivent être mises sur les pieds et les mollets. Les chaussures n'offrent ni ajustement ni lacage. Vous devez choisir la taille des chaussures afin qu'elles ne glissent pas de vos pieds. Le pied dans la chaussure ne doit pas avoir trop de liberté, mais la chaussure ne doit pas comprimer le pied ou le mollet. N'utilisez pas d'agents qui permettent à la chaussure de s'adapter plus rapidement à la forme de votre pied. De telles mesures peuvent modifier les propriétés des chaussures et entraîner une réduction du degré de protection. Les chaussures usagées doivent être amenées dans un centre de recyclage.

Entretien du produit: Les chaussures doivent être nettoyées avec des produits d'entretien en plastique. Nettoyez les chaussures uniquement de l'extérieur. Après le nettoyage, séchez soigneusement avec un chiffon doux. Nettoyez les chaussures après chaque utilisation.

Stockage et transport du produit: Conserver les chaussures à température ambiante dans un endroit sec et bien ventilé. N'exposez pas les chaussures à des sources de lumière ou de chaleur. Ne pas écraser ni déformer les chaussures pendant le stockage et le transport. Transportez les chaussures dans des sacs ou des emballages en carton.

Durée de conservation: les chaussures n'ont pas de durée de conservation spécifique, avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez l'état des chaussures pour tout dommage ou usure. Tout dommage sous forme de coupures, de fissures, de frottements, etc. disqualifie les chaussures de toute utilisation ultérieure. Si la tige ou la semelle est coupée, les chaussures doivent être remplacées. Ces dommages ne peuvent pas être réparés.

Déclaration de conformité: disponible sur la carte produit sur toya24.pl.

IT ISO 20345: 2011 / Regolamento (UE) 2016/425

Contenuto del manuale secondo EN ISO 20345: 2011 / Regolamento (UE) 2016/425
Produttore: Gaomi Longfei Shoes Co., Ltd., Un chilometro a nord di Crossroad of Phoenix Street e West Outer Ring Road, Gaomi City, Shandong, Cina.
Importatore: TOYA SA, ul. Soltysockicka 13-15, 51-168 Wrocław, Polonia.
Organismo notificato: SGS Fimko Oy Ltd. (0598), Takomitie 8, FI-00380, Helsinki, Finlandia.
Spiegazione dei marchi: LONGFEI SHOES - marchio del produttore, YATO - marchio dell'importatore; YT-80XXX - numero di cata-logo dell'importatore, PVC-01 - numero di catalogo del produttore; 39 - 46 - numero di scarpe; 20XX.XX - anno e mese di produzione della scarpa; S5 - categoria di calzature di sicurezza secondo la norma EN ISO 20345: 2011 per calzature di sicurezza; SRA - resi-stenza allo scivolamento su una piastrina in ceramica ricoperta di SLS.
Caratteristiche del prodotto: le calzature di sicurezza appartengono ai dispositivi di protezione individuale di categoria II e sono destinate a proteggere i piedi degli utenti. La tomaia e la suola delle scarpe sono realizzate in PVC (Classe II). La parte superiore raggiunge sotto il ginocchio (modello D). Le scarpe hanno puntali e suole in acciaio. Puntale (rinforzo delle dita dei piedi) nelle scarpe per resistere agli urti con energia di 200 J e compressione con una forza di 15 kN. Il rinforzo nella suola resiste a una foratura con una forza non superiore a 1100 N. La suola delle scarpe è scolpita e resistente al diesel e ha proprietà antiscivolo. Le scarpe hanno categoria S5, il che significa che hanno un'area del tallone chiusa, proprietà elettrostatiche e assorbimento di energia nell'area del tallone, sono resistenti al diesel e alle forature. Per ulteriori informazioni sui requisiti per l'immissione di calzature nella categoria S5, leggere la norma pertinente.

Informazioni sulla calzatura antistatica: si raccomanda di utilizzare calzature antistatiche quando è necessario ridurre la possibilità di carica elettrostatica scanicando elettricità statica in modo da escludere il rischio di ignizione da scintille, ad esempio sostanze e vapori infiammabili, e quando il rischio non è completamente escluso scossa elettrica causata da dispositivi elettrici o parti in tensione. Tuttavia, si raccomanda di prestare attenzione al fatto che le calzature antistatiche non possono fornire una protezione sufficiente contro le scosse elettriche, poiché introducono solo una certa resistenza elettrica tra il piede e il terreno. Se il pericolo di scosse elettriche non è stato completamente eliminato, sono necessarie ulteriori misure per evitare il rischio. Si raccomanda che tali misure e gli studi elencati di seguito facciano parte del programma di prevenzione degli infortuni sul lavoro. Si raccomanda che, secondo l'esperienza, la resistenza elettrica del prodotto che garantisca l'effetto anti-electrostatico desiderato durante il periodo di utilizzo sia inferiore a 1.000 MΩ. Per il nuovo prodotto, il limite inferiore di resistenza elettrica è impostato a 100 kΩ per fornire una protezione limitata contro periclose scosse elettriche o accensione in caso di danni a un dispositivo elettrico che funziona a una tensione fino a 250 V. Tuttavia, gli utenti devono essere consapevoli che in determinate condizioni le calzature potrebbero non fornire una protezione sufficiente e ulteriori precauzioni dovrebbero essere sempre prese per proteggere l'utente. La resistenza elettrica di questo tipo di calzature può cambiare in modo significativo a causa di flessione, contaminazione o umidità. Questa calzatura non adempirà alla sua funzione prevista se utilizzata in condizioni di bagnato. È pertanto necessario impegnarsi affinché le calzature svolgano la loro funzione presunta di scaricare carichi e fornire protezione per tutta la vita. Si consiglia agli utenti di impostare test interni di resistenza elettrica e condurli a intervalli regolari e frequenti. Le calzature di classe I possono assorbire l'umidità se vengono indossate a lungo e, in condizioni di umidità e umidità, possono diventare calzature conduttive. Se le calzature vengono utilizzate in condizioni in cui il materiale plantare è contaminato, si consiglia di verificare sempre le proprietà elettriche delle calzature prima di entrare in un'area pericolosa. Si raccomanda che nei luoghi in cui vengono utilizzate calzature anti-elettrostatiche, la resistenza al suolo non dovrebbe essere in grado di compensare la protezione fornita dalle calzature. Durante l'uso della calzatura si consiglia di non collocare elementi isolanti, ad eccezione della calzelettera a maglia, tra la suola della calzatura e il piede dell'utente. Se si inserisce una soletta tra soletta e piede, si consiglia di controllare le proprietà elettriche del sistema di calzature / soletta.

Istruzioni per l'uso: indossare scarpe e piedi e polpacci. Le scarpe non offrono regolazione o allacciatura. Dovresti scegliere la misura delle scarpe in modo che non scivolino dai tuoi piedi. Il piede nella scarpa non deve avere troppa libertà, ma la calzatura non deve comprimere il piede o il polpaccio. Non utilizzare agenti che consentano alla scarpa di adattarsi più rapidamente alla forma del piede. Tali misure possono modificare la proprietà delle calzature e causare una riduzione del grado di protezione. Le scarpe usate devono essere portate in un centro di riciclaggio.
Manutenzione del prodotto: le calzature devono essere pulite con prodotti per la cura della plastica. Pulisci le scarpe solo dall'esterno. Dopo la pulizia, asciugare accuratamente con un panno morbido. Pulire le scarpe dopo ogni utilizzo.
Conservazione e trasporto del prodotto: conservare le scarpe a temperatura ambiente in un luogo asciutto e ben ventilato. Non esporre le scarpe a luce o fonti di calore. Non schiacciare o deformare le calzature durante lo stoccaggio e il trasporto. Trasportare calzature in sacchetti o imballaggi di cartone.
Periodo di validità: le scarpe non hanno una durata di conservazione specifica, prima di ogni utilizzo è necessario verificare la presenza di danni o usura delle condizioni delle calzature. Qualsiasi danno sotto forma di tagli, fessurazioni, sfilamenti ecc. Esclude le calzature da ulteriori usi. Se si taglia la tomaia o la suola, è necessario sostituire le calzature. Tale danno non può essere riparato.
Dichiarazione di conformità: disponibile nella scheda del prodotto all'indirizzo toya24.pl.

NL ISO 20345: 2011 / Verordening (EU) 2016/425

Inhoud van de handleiding volgens EN ISO